

Attachment 2

Contractor's Bid Review  
For



Western Municipal Water District  
W-296C Well 7 Discharge Pipeline

Prepared by



CONTENTS

- 1 Bid Opening Summary
- 2 Detailed Bid Summary
- 3 Bidder Information

# BID OPENING SUMMARY

OWNER: Western Municipal Water District  
PROJECT: W-296C Well 7 Discharge Pipeline

BID DATE: November 21, 2024  
BID TIME: 2:00 PM

BIDDER NAME	BIDDER LOCATION	SIGNED BID	ADDENDA 1	BID BOND	BASE BID	ADDITIVE ITEM	TOTAL	CHECK	RANK
Kirtley Construction, Inc. dba TK Construction	San Bernardino, CA	YES	YES	YES	\$ 1,056,718.00	\$ 132,692.00	\$ 1,189,410.00	OK	1
Dominguez General Eng	Pomona, CA	YES	YES	YES	\$ 1,106,562.00	\$ 121,592.00	\$ 1,228,154.00	OK	2
Merlin Johnson Construction	Mentone, CA	YES	YES	YES	\$ 1,117,841.00	\$ 149,289.00	\$ 1,267,130.00	OK	3
Big Ben Inc.	Irvine, CA	YES	YES	YES	\$ 1,220,616.00	\$ 164,947.00	\$ 1,385,563.00	OK	4
Hemet Manufacturing Company, Inc dba Genesis Construction	Hemet, CA	YES	YES	YES	\$ 1,292,270.00	\$ 126,471.00	\$ 1,418,741.00	OK	5

*The District will use the sum of the Base Bid plus the Additive Bid Items as the basis for determining the lowest responsive bid.*

DETAILED BID SUMMARY

OWNER: Western Municipal Water District  
PROJECT: W-296C Well 7 Discharge Pipeline

BID DATE: November 21, 2024  
BID TIME: 2:00 PM

				Kirtley Construction, Inc (TK)		Dominguez		Merlin Johnson		Big Ben Inc.		Hemet Manufacturing		Engineer's Opinion	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNITS	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
101	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 60,800.00	\$ 60,800.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 47,300.00	\$ 47,300.00
102	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 15,584.00	\$ 15,584.00	\$ 100,760.00	\$ 100,760.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 57,000.00
103	Asphalt Repair	7484	SY	\$ 21.00	\$ 157,164.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 134,712.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 246,972.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 164,648.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 381,684.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 104,776.00
104	Conc. Aprons	148	SF	\$ 100.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 31,820.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 8,880.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 13,912.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,180.00
105	Conc. Sidewalks	50	SF	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 238.00	\$ 11,900.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,000.00
106	Saftey Measures	1	LS	\$ 8,900.00	\$ 8,900.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,584.00	\$ 15,584.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
107	Install 12" PVC	2546	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 687,420.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 649,230.00	\$ 231.00	\$ 588,126.00	\$ 316.00	\$ 804,536.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 509,200.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 560,120.00
108	Install 12" DIP	23	LF	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 25,300.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 39,675.00	\$ 1,986.00	\$ 45,678.00	\$ 3,305.00	\$ 76,015.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,450.00
109	12" Gate Valve	1	EA	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 9,160.00	\$ 9,160.00	\$ 18,810.00	\$ 18,810.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00
110	R&R 4" Pipe w/12" PVC	424	LF	\$ 46.00	\$ 19,504.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 116,600.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 26,288.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 18,232.00	\$ 101.00	\$ 42,824.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 93,280.00
111	Test/Disinfect	1	LS	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 9,256.00	\$ 9,256.00	\$ 10,670.00	\$ 10,670.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
112	SWPPP	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,792.00	\$ 7,792.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
113	SCAQMD	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 1,323.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
114	Pre-con Video	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 992.00	\$ 992.00	\$ 9,570.00	\$ 9,570.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
115	Permit Allowance	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
116	Unpaved Road Restoration	110	SY	\$ 123.00	\$ 13,530.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 7,480.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 12,760.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 275.00
117	Connection To Well Discharge	1	LS	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 11,917.00	\$ 11,917.00	\$ 14,905.00	\$ 14,905.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
118	Balance of Work	1	LS	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,584.00	\$ 15,584.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 45,100.00	\$ 45,100.00
CALCULATED BASE BID TOTAL				✓	\$ 1,056,718.00	✓	\$ 1,106,562.00	✓	\$ 1,117,841.00	✓	\$ 1,220,616.00	✓	\$ 1,292,270.00	\$ 992,481.00	
WRITTEN BASE BID TOTAL					\$ 1,056,718.00	!	MISSING		\$ 1,117,841.00	\$ 1,220,616.00			\$ 1,292,270.00		
Additive Items				Kirtley Construction, Inc (TK)		Dominguez		Merlin Johnson		Big Ben Inc.		Hemet Manufacturing		Engineer's Opinion	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNITS	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
119	R&R Existing Fence	60	LF	\$ 48.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 386.00	\$ 23,160.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 5,640.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 600.00
120	Unforseen Conditions	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
121	Overtime Allowance	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
122	Asphalt Allowance	1497	SY	\$ 20.00	\$ 29,940.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 26,946.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 49,401.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 34,431.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 28,443.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 20,958.00
123	Slurry Seal Allowance *	7484	SY	\$ 8.00	\$ 59,872.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 48,646.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 52,388.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 67,356.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 52,388.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 26,194.00
CALCULATED ADDITIVE BID TOTAL				✓	\$ 132,692.00	✓	\$ 121,592.00	✓	\$ 149,289.00	✓	\$ 164,947.00	✓	\$ 126,471.00	\$ 87,752.00	
WRITTEN ADDITIVE BID TOTAL					\$ 132,692.00	!	MISSING		\$ 149,289.00	\$ 164,947.00			\$ 126,471.00		
CALCULATED TOTAL BID PRICE				✓	\$ 1,189,410.00	✓	\$ 1,228,154.00	✓	\$ 1,267,130.00	✓	\$ 1,385,563.00	✓	\$ 1,418,741.00	\$ 1,080,233.00	
WRITTEN TOTAL BID PRICE					\$ 1,189,410.00		\$ 1,228,154.00		\$ 1,267,130.00	\$ 1,385,563.00			\$ 1,418,741.00		

\* Engineer's estimate for this item has been adsuted in unit price or quantity to reflect revisions made after the final submittal.  
Original Engineer's estimate was \$1,084,867 based on Agency Review drawings.

BIDDER INFORMATION

OWNER: Western Municipal Water District  
PROJECT: W-296C Well 7 Discharge Pipeline

BID DATE: November 21, 2024  
BID TIME: 2:00 PM

General Bidder Information	Kirtley Construction, Inc (TK)	Dominguez General Eng. Inc	Merlin Johnson	Big Ben Inc.	Hemet Manufacturing
Addenda Acknowledgement	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Contractor License Verified with CSLB.CA.GOV	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Contractor License Expiration Date	09/30/2026	12/31/2026	9/30/2025	2/28/2026	1/31/2025
Class of License	A, C34	A	A, C12, C21	A, B, C27, C8	A
Bid Bond Signed	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Surety Company	Markel Insurance Company	Old Republic Surety Company	SureTec Insurance Company	Markel Insurance Company	Hudson Insurance Company
Surety Company Signature Notarized	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Bid Signature	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Submittal of Desingnated Subcontractors	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Workers Compenstation Certificate	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Non-Collusion Declaration Signed	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
DIR Registration Number	1000002924	1000006121	1000000623	1000007466	1000000732
DIR Registration Expiration	06/30/2025	06/30/2025	06/30/2025	06/30/2027	06/30/2025
Bidder History	Kirtley Construction, Inc (TK)	Dominguez General Eng. Inc	Merlin Johnson	Big Ben Inc.	Hemet Manufacturing
Informaiton Required of Bidders Complete?	YES	YES	NO	YES	YES
Years in Business	22	22	45+	25	45
Ever failed to complete Work?	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
Normal type of Work similar to this project?	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Trade References provided?	YES	YES	NO	YES	YES
Bank References provided?	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Current projects appear similar in nature	YES	YES	NO	YES	NO
Curent projects similar in cost	YES	YES	NO	YES	NO
Completed projects similar in nature and cost	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Expereince History Questions answered	YES	YES	NO	YES	YES
Materials Listed	Kirtley Construction, Inc (TK)	Dominguez General Eng. Inc	Merlin Johnson	Big Ben Inc.	Hemet Manufacturing
PVC Pipe	Vinyl Tech	JM Eagle/WWWSCO	Vinyl Tech	JM Eagle/WWWSCO	Vinyl Tech
Pipe Restraints	EBAA	Star Pipe/WWWSCO	EBAA	Star Pipe/WWWSCO	EBAA
Ductile Iron Fittings	Star	Star/WWWSCO	Star	Star Pipe/WWWSCO	Star
Air Release Valve	ARI	ARI/WWWSCO	ARI	ARI/WWWSCO	ARI
Gate Valves	Muller	Muller/WWWSCO	Muller	Muller/WWWSCO	Muller
Restrained Flage Adapter			EBAA		EBAA
Ductile Iron Pipe			McWane		McWane
Manufacturers listed on WMWD Approved List	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Bid Package Review	Kirtley Construction, Inc (TK)	Dominguez General Eng. Inc	Merlin Johnson	Big Ben Inc.	Hemet Manufacturing
Concerns with Bid Package?		Written totals missing in bid. Discrepancy in address Pomona vs Montclair.	License Num=308517. Licence Status could not be verified on CSLB.CA.GOV website. Most of Contractors experince history blank		Many completed projects listed but only a few similar in nature and cost.